

By email

request-763154-cafc0856@whatdotheyknow.com

cc icocasewoxx@xxx.xxx.uk

Our ref: 26/09/22/JS/878

7 November 2022

Dear Ruth Sutherland,

Re: IC-153222-K0T9, DHSC 1335452 / IR 1342884

The Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) wrote to the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) on your behalf on 26 September 2022 about the Department of Health and Social Care's (DHSC) handling of 1335452 / IR 1342884. It may be helpful if I explain that on 1 October 2021, NHS Test and Trace functions became part of UKHSA. We have attached the ICO's letter of 26 September 2022 for your convenience.

Request/Response

1. A copy of the site risk assessment for the symptomatic covid-19 test site in Ramsay Croft car park, Dalkeith, Scotland.

In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act, UKHSA can confirm that it does hold the information you have specified. Please find attached the information you have requested. Please note that under section 40(2) of the Act, third party personal information has been redacted.

2. A copy of the site collection criteria for covid-19 test sites issued by the UK Department of Health and Social Care issued to Scottish local authorities in February 2021.

In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of the Freedom of Information Act, UKHSA can confirm that it does not hold the information you have specified. To establish that the information is not held, the Information Rights Team contacted the relevant UKHSA officials who searched their manual and electronic systems.

If you have any queries regarding the information that has been supplied to you, please refer your query to the Information Rights Team in writing in the first instance at: lnformationRights@UKHSA.gov.uk

Yours sincerely, Information Rights Team